PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| JPMorgan Chase Bank, NA, as Agent | 03/11/2011 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | JMC Steel Group, Inc. (Successor in interest to DBO Holdings, Inc.) | |
|-----------------|---|--|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Beachwood | |
| State/Country: | оню | |
| Postal Code: | 44122 | |

| Name: | JOHN MANEELY COMPANY | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Beachwood | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44122 | |

| Name: | Atlas ABC Corporation |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 |
| City: | Beachwood |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ |
| Postal Code: | 44122 |

| Name: | Atlas Tube (Arkansas), Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Beachwood | |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ | |
| Postal Code: | 44122 | |

| Name: | Atlas Tube (Plymouth), Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 | |
| | PATENT | |

REEL: 025952 FRAME: 0346

| City: | Beachwood | |
|----------------|-----------|--|
| State/Country: | оню | |
| Postal Code: | 44122 | |

| Name: | Atlas (USA) Holding Inc. |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 |
| City: | Beachwood |
| State/Country: | ОНЮ |
| Postal Code: | 44122 |

| Name: | M.O.S. Inc. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 3201 Enterprise Parkway, Suite 150 | |
| City: | Beachwood | |
| State/Country: | оню | |
| Postal Code: | 44122 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number: | 6797877 |
| Patent Number: | 6903267 |
| Patent Number: | 7005581 |
| Patent Number: | 7005574 |
| Patent Number: | 5257716 |
| Patent Number: | 6277443 |
| Application Number: | 11107593 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (800)516-6304

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 614-280-3303

Email: Michael.Violet@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: Michael Violet

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way, Suite 150

Address Line 2: CT Corporation

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James P. Murphy

Total Attachments: 4

source=JPMPATENTRELEASE#page1.tif source=JPMPATENTRELEASE#page2.tif

source=JPMPATENTRELEASE#page3.tif source=JPMPATENTRELEASE#page4.tif

RELEASE OF PATENT PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST

This **RELEASE OF PATENT PROPERTY SECURITY INTEREST** (this "<u>Patent Release</u>"), is made as of March 11, 2011 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>"), by JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. (the "<u>Agent</u>"), for the benefit of JMC STEEL GROUP, INC. (as successor in interest to DBO HOLDINGS, INC.), JOHN MANEELY COMPANY, ATLAS ABC CORPORATION, ATLAS TUBE (ARKANSAS) INC., ATLAS TUBE (PLYMOUTH) INC., ATLAS (USA) HOLDING INC. and M.O.S. INC. (each a "<u>Grantor</u>" and, collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 8, 2006, between the Grantors and the Agent ("Patent Security Agreement"), each Grantor granted to the Agent for the benefit of various entities (collectively, the "Secured Parties") a lien on and security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

- a) all of its Patents¹ and Patent Licenses² to which it is a party, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;
- b) all reissues, continuations or continuations-in-part of the foregoing; and
- c) all Proceeds³ of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Patent License

(collectively, the "Patent Collateral").

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its lien on and security interest in and to the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, those items referred to on Schedule A hereto, and the Patent Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent, for itself and on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby terminates the Patent Security Agreement, and hereby releases, relinquishes, discharges, cancels, repledges, reassigns and releases any and all liens and security interests it has against the Patent Collateral including, without limitation, those items referred to on Schedule A hereto.

DC\1425385.1

¹ "Patents" shall mean (i) all letters patent of the United States, any other country or any political subdivision thereof and all reissues and extensions thereof, (ii) all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country and all divisionals, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof and (iii) all rights to obtain any reissues, continuations or continuations-in-part of the foregoing; including, with respect to (i) and (ii) each letter patent and patent application referred to in Schedule 4.8 hereto (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time). (Amended and Restated Term Loan Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 8, 2006, by and between the Grantors and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. for the benefit of the Secured Parties (the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), Section 1.3.)

² "Patent Licenses" shall mean all written agreements providing for the grant by or to any Grantor of any right to manufacture, have manufactured, use, import, sell or offer for sale any invention covered in whole or in part by a Patent, including, without limitation, each agreement referred to in Schedule 4.8 (as such schedule may be amended or supplemented from time to time). (Pledge and Security Agreement, Section 1.3.)

³ As defined in the Uniform Commercial Code.

The Agent hereby agrees to, at the sole expense of the Grantor, duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents necessary under the rules and other applicable laws of the various jurisdictions, and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary upon request of the Grantor (or its assignees or designees) to effectuate the release of the security interest contemplated hereby and to confirm this Patent Release and Grantor's (or its assignee's) right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.

This Patent Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles thereof.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank. Document continues on next page.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Patent Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. as Agent,

Name: Kevin Chichester Title: Vice President

Schedule A

Issued Patents:

- Electrical Metallic Tube, Coupling, and Connector Apparatus and Method; U.S. Patent No. 6,797,877 B1; Inventor: David Ruffin Burnette; Assignee: JMC; Issued: September 28, 2004.
- Electrical Metallic Tube, Coupling, and Connector Apparatus and Method; U.S. Patent 2. No. 6,903,267 B2; Inventor: David Ruffin Burnette; Assignee: JMC; Issued: June 7, 2005.
- Electrical Metallic Tube, Coupling, and Connector Apparatus and Method; U.S. Patent No. 7,005,581 B2; Inventor: David Ruffin Burnette; Assignee: JMC; Issued: February 26, 2006.
- Electrical Metallic Tube, Coupling, and Connector Apparatus and Method; U.S. Patent No. 7,005,574 B2; Inventor: David Ruffin Burnette; Assignee: JMC; Issued: February 28, 2006.
- Pipe Manufacturing Method and Apparatus; U.S. Patent No. 5,257,716; Inventors: Robert C. Sloan, William A. Martin and Woodrow S. Dixon; Assignee: JMC; Issued: November 2, 1993.
- 6. Low Lead or No Lead Batch Galvanization Process; U.S. Patent No. 6,277,443 B1; Inventor: Gary M. Stefanick; Assignee: JMC; Issued: August 21, 2001.
- 7. Electrical Metallic Tube, Coupling, and Connector Apparatus and Method; Canadian Patent No. 2,574,526, filed: May 14, 2003, issued May 13, 2008.

Patent Applications:

- Process for Making a Welded Steel Tubular having a Weld Zone Free of Untempered Martensite; Application No. 11/107593; Filed April 15, 2005 by JMC.
- 2. Electrical Metallic Tube Coupling and Connector Apparatus and Method Canadian Patent; Application No. 2,428,898; Filed May 14, 2003 by JMC.

DC\1425385.1

PATENT REEL: 025952 FRAME: 0352

RECORDED: 03/15/2011